Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Sevagram

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11.7.2018

A meeting of the reconstituted Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) was held in the Seminar Room of JBTDRC on 11.7.2018 at 3 p.m. The following IQAC members attended the meeting:

- 1. Dr Nitin Gangane, Dean, MGIMS and Chairperson IQAC
- 2. Dr AM Mehendale
- 3. Dr Poonam Varma Shivkumar
- 4. Dr Satish Kumar
- 5. Dr Vijayshree Deotale
- 6. Dr Jyoti Jain
- 7. Dr Anupama Gupta
- 8. Dr Smita Singh
- 9. Dr Subodh S Gupta
- 10. Dr Chetna Maliye
- 11. Dr Anshu, Coordinator IQAC
- 12. Dr Devesh Gosavi, Coordinator IQAC

The following matters were discussed.

- 1. Dean, Dr Gangane welcomed the members of the IQAC. He informed IQAC members of the scores obtained in the previous NAAC Assessment held in April 2017
- 2. Dr Anshu, Coordinator NAAC then presented the new NAAC criteria and members were informed about changes from the previous assessment system. The three part system which includes submission of Self Study Report (SSR), Student Satisfaction Survey to be conducted by NAAC and reduced weightage to Peer Team Report was discussed. The members were informed about the increased weightage to Quantitative metrics and revised CGPA grades in the new system.
- 3. After this each point under the new criteria was discussed in detail. The documents were circulated to all members
- 4. It was felt that some criteria were better suited to universities rather than affiliated institutions.
- 5. It was decided to write to NAAC about the equivalence of PhD with MD/MS degrees and to give suggestions to modify the criteria
- 6. It was decided to collect student feedback for the year online like previously. Some students had forgotten their passwords and so response was poor. HIS will be requested to reset their passwords so that feedback could be collected properly. Teachers were requested to announce in their classes and encourage more students to fill feedback forms.

The meeting ended with thanks to the Chair

Dr Anshu

Coordinator, IQAC